

September 19, 2023
City Commission Room, 701 N. Jefferson, Junction City KS 66441

Mayor Pat Landes
Vice Mayor Ronna Larson
Commissioner Jeff Underhill
Commissioner Matthew Bea
Commissioner Bob Story
City Manager Allen Dinkel
City Attorney Britain Stites
City Clerk Tammy Melton
Finance Director Lindsay Miller

1. 7:00 P.M. - CALL TO ORDER:

a. Pledge of Allegiance.

2. PUBLIC COMMENT: The Commission requests that comments be limited to a maximum of five minutes for each person.

3. CONSENT AGENDA: All items listed are considered to be routine by the City Commission and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Commissioner so requests, in which event the item will be removed from consent status and considered in its normal sequence on the agenda.

a. Consideration of Appropriation Ordinance A-18 dated – September 5th, 2023 – September 15th, 2023, in the amount of \$759,956.27 and pre-approval for items listed below in the amount \$238,735.87. (p.3)

Columbia Capital Management. \$1,290.00, Dartpoints LLC \$376.65, Econet.com, Inc \$9,651.90, HDR Engineering Inc \$124,970.88, Joshua Douglass \$3,229.16, Kansas State Treasurer \$5,156.83, Kaw Valley Engineering \$89,485.15, Maritza Rinehart \$45.00, Underground Vaults & Storage \$150.00,& VC3 Inc \$4,380.30.

b. Consideration of August 2023 ambulance contractual obligation adjustments for \$27,667.23 & bad debt adjustments for \$21,771.96. (p.27)

c. Consideration of City Commission Minutes for the September 5th, 2023 Meeting. (p.28)

4. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS:

a. Recognition of Employee & Supervisor of the Quarter. (p.33)

b. Special Presentation of JCPD Promotions. (p.34)

c. Special Presentation of Life Saving Award by JCPD. (p.35)

d. Proclamation Declaring September 2023 as Recovery Month in the City of Junction City. (p.36)

5. NEW BUSINESS:

- a. Consideration of the Memorandum of Agreement with the United States Navy for the lease of 10 Wearable Night Vision Units. (p.37)
- b. Consideration of the Agreement with the Center for Internet Security to extend the Endpoint Security Services maintenance agreement for a three-year term in the amount of \$38,880.00. (p.45)
- c. Consideration of Change Order #01 for the 2022 Street Maintenance Project Decreasing the Contract Amount by \$121,774.10. (p.47)
- d. Consideration of the Request to Apply for the KDOT Community Chargers Program. (p.53)

6. EXECUTIVE SESSION:

- a. Executive Session to Discuss Confidential Data Regarding Project Touchdown. (p.66)

7. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS & COMMITTEE REPORTS:

8. STAFF COMMENTS:

9. ADJOURNMENT: